[image: image1.png]


ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

PRIVATE 

P.O. Box 25512







Juneau, Alaska 99802-5512

PHILIP A. OLDRING,



)








)




Employee,


)




  Respondent,

)








)
DECISION AND ORDER



v.




)








)
AWCB CASE No. 8609520

PHOENIX LOGGING COMPANY,


)








)
AWCB Decision No. 97-0228




Employer,


)








)
Filed with AWCB Juneau



and




)
November 10, 1997








)

ALASKA TIMBER INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
)








)




Insurer,


)




  Petitioners.

)

___________________________________)


On November 4, 1977 at Juneau, Alaska, we heard Petitioners request to modify our May 27, 1997 decision and order.  Employee, who represented himself, participated telephonically.  Attorney BethAnn Chapman represented Petitioners. The record closed at the end of the oral hearing.


SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS

In our May 27, 1997 decision and order, we found Phoenix Logging Company, and not Employee's subsequent employers, responsible for Employee's condition and benefits.  Regarding Employee's claim for medical expenses, we stated in the summary of the evidence:


Employee requests reimbursement of his out-of-pocket medical expenses, included [sic] Dr. Puziss charges, totalling $758.00, and that his Alaska health care insurer be reimbursed about $3,684.59 for the medical care it provided for the Employee's back.  (Emphasis added.)

Oldring v. Phoenix Logging, AWCB Decision No. 97-0117 at 12 (May 27, 1997.


Later, under the findings of fact and conclusions of law, we stated:


Employee requests reimbursement of $758.00 for medical costs he paid, and that his health care insurer be reimbursed $3,684.59 for medical costs it has paid. . . .  We find that under the terms of the C&R we approved on 9 May 1990, ATIE (Alaska Timber Insurance Exchange) is responsible for the costs itemized, for any other medical care Employee has received for his back condition since 1995 when ATIE discontinued paying for his care, and for medical care which Employee may require for his back condition in the future.


. . . .



We find ATIE must pay a 25 percent late payment penalty on all medical benefits due and unpaid as of the date of this decision.  AS 23.30.155(e).  `Compensation' under Sec. 155(e) includes medical benefits.  Childs v. Copper Valley Elec. Ass'n, 860 P.2d 1184, 1193 (Alaska 1993). . . 


. . . .



We find ATIE must pay interest at the rate of 10.5 percent on all medical benefits due and unpaid as of the date of this decision.  8 AAC 45.142; AS 23.30.010; Childs at 1191.

Id. at 20-21.


In our order, we order Petitioners to pay Employee $758.00 and also ordered in part:



2.  ATIE shall reimburse Employee's Alaska health care insurer $3,684.59 for medical costs it has paid. . . .



4.  ATIE shall pay Employee a 25 percent penalty on all unpaid medical costs in accord with this decision. . . .



7.   . . . . We retain jurisdiction to resolve any dispute about the payment of those fees and [legal] costs.

Id. at 24.


Petitioners represented, and Employee does not dispute, that they paid Employee the $758.00 as ordered.  They stated they have also paid Employee's "Alaska health care insurer" $3,684.59 as ordered.  They have reviewed the bills and receipts they received as well as the evidence presented at the previous hearing, and allege the documents do not justify the payments.  They contend we made a mistake of fact in ordering reimbursement o $758.00 to Employee, and $3,684.59 to Employee's Alaska health care provider.


At the hearing we examined the chart prepared by Petitioners which lists all medical bills and related expense they have received.  Some of the billings relate to Employee's March 11 trip to Dr. Berkeley.  The billings and reports were submitted to Petitioners after our April 1997 hearing.  Therefore, they are not part of the reconsideration of our May 1997 decision and order.


Petitioners contend Employee's travel in January 1997 and the $600 charge for his visit to Paul Puziss, M.D., were a legal costs, not a medical expense, since Dr. Puziss did the evaluation at Employee's attorney's request.  They allege they paid these charges as legal costs, not medical expenses.


Likewise, Petitioner's contend the March 1996 $75.00 charge by the Wilson Clinic was a legal cost, not a medical expense.  The $75.00 represented copying charges and the doctor's charge for a records review.  They further object to paying this charge because Employee's former attorney failed to list the charge on the $75.00 on the cost bill submitted after our May 27, 1997 decision and order.


Petitioners presented evidence that the Alaska Regional Hospital charge of $1,281.00 is no longer on the hospital's books, there is no indication who paid the charges, and it is possible the hospital just wrote off the charge.  Employee agreed that he paid $80.00 of this charge, but it was refunded to him at a later date.


Petitioners contend Rogue Valley Medical Center's $82.50 charge was for ringworm treatment, which is not related to Employee's compensable back injury.  Employee agreed he was treated for ringworm, and it is not related to his compensable back injury.  However, he believes he had another visit to the Rogue Valley Medical Center that is not reflected on Petitioners' chart. 


Overall, Petitioners request that we modify the decision and order to provide that Petitioners reimburse Employee $322.14 in medical costs and his "Alaska health insurer" $2,763.74 in medical costs.


Petitioners alleged they paid Employee a penalty of $180.00 based on the $758.00 in medical expenses he allegedly paid. However, they contend no penalty is due because "according to employee's attorney, there were no unpaid medical benefits as of the date of the hearing."  (Petition for Modification of Award at 5).


Employee contends he is owed the $180 penalty which has been paid as well as the penalty on the $3,684.59 in medical expenses which Petitioners reimbursed his "Alaska health care insurer."  Petitioners stated they have not paid any reimbursement to Employee's "non-Alaska" insurer.  Petitioners contend Employee is not entitled to any penalty on reimbursement to his insurer.


Petitioners have not paid Employee any interest.  Their first argument is that stated above, i.e., his attorney said there were no unpaid medical benefits.  Second, they contend that if interest is due, they need to know the date Employee paid the charges so they can calculate the interest due.


Employee contends he is due not only interest on the expenses he paid, but that he is also due interest on the Petitioners' reimbursement to his insurer. 


Finally, Petitioners request that we order Employee and his insurer to reimburse them the excess payments, including the penalty paid.


FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AS 23.30.130(a) provides:


Upon its own initiative, or upon the applica​tion of any party in interest on the ground of a change in conditions, including, for the purposes of AS 23.30.175, a change in residence, or because of a mistake in its determination of a fact, the board may, before one year after the date of the last payment of compensation benefits under AS 23.30.180, 23.30.185, 23.30.190, 23.30.200, or 23.30.215, whether or not a compensation order has been issued, or before one year after the rejection of a claim, review a compensation case under the procedure prescribed in respect of claims in AS 23.30.110.  Under AS 23.30.110 the board may issue a new compensation order which terminates, continues, reinstates, increases or decreases the compensation, or award compensation.  


The Alaska Supreme Court discussed subsection 130(a) in Interior Paint Company v. Rodgers, 522 P.2d 161, 168 (Alaska 1974).  Quoting from O'Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc., 404 U.S. 254, 256 (1971) the court stated: "The plain import of this amendment [adding "mistake in a determination of fact" as a ground for review] was to vest a deputy commissioner with broad discretion to correct mistakes of fact whether demonstrated by wholly new evidence, cumulative evidence, or merely further reflection on the evidence initially submitted."


We have adopted regulations to implement our authority to modify a decision.  8 AAC 45.150.  We find Petitioners complied with 8 AAC 45.150(d).  We find Petitioners alleged mistakes of fact and provided sufficient details to support a request for modification.  8 AAC 45.150(e).  Therefore, we will consider modifying our previous decision and order. 



Based on Employee's testimony, the evidence of record, and the chart submitted at the hearing, we find we made several mistakes of fact in our previous decision and order. First, we find we were mistaken in relying upon Employee's testimony given at the previous hearing about his and his insurer's payment of medical expenses.  
We find the evidence in the record and Employee's testimony at the most recent hearing supports a finding that the appropriate amount for reimbursement of medical expenses paid by Employee was $364.50.  This sum is reached by totalling the column entitled "Oldring" on Exhibit A attached to the Petition for Modification, and adding the $42.36 for Fred Meyer Pharmacy expenses in January 1997.  We will modify our award accordingly.


This, of course, does not address Employee's contention that he consulted Rogue Valley Medical center two times for his back condition, and incurred an $10.00 charge not reflected above.  Also, there maybe some charge at Alaska Regional Hospital which he paid and did not get reimbursed.  We will retain jurisdiction over all medical expense reimbursements to resolve disputes.


Next we find we made a mistake regarding reimbursement to Employee's private insurer.
  We find our May 27, 1997 decision and order distinguished between his "Alaska health care insurer" and his "Oregon" insurer.  We find no reason to differentiate between the two for reimbursement purposes, and Petitioners offered no reason to distinguish the two.  We will modify our decision to order reimbursement to whoever paid his medical bills for his back treatment. 


We find we also made a mistake in the amount to reimburse others for paying his medical expenses.  Again, based on Employee's most recent testimony and the evidence in the record, we find the amount reimbursable was $2,799.72. This sum is based on the items listed on Petitioners' Exhibit A under the column "Mutual of Omaha" plus the $35.98 listed on the chart submitted at the hearing for treatment at Rogue Valley Medical center on January 15, 1997.   


Of course, this leaves unresolved the Alaska Regional Hospital's charges.  From the evidence provided in Petitioners' paralegal's affidavit, we find the hospital is no loner seeking payment.  However, we are unable at this time to determine whether the bill was paid by an insurer, and whether the insurer may seek reimbursement at some future date.  For this reason and because we are denying the request that we order the insurer to repay Petitioners, we will retain jurisdiction over the issue of reimbursement for medical bills paid by others. 


Regarding the $600 charge by Dr. Puziss, we find Petitioners correctly paid that as a legal cost.  Regarding the $75.00 charge by the Wilson Clinic for the records review and the copying charges, we find that is also a legal cost.  Under our previous decision, order number 7, we retained jurisdiction to resolve legal cost disputes.  We find the Wilson Clinic bill for $75.00 is a legal cost.  We find Petitioners should pay this legal cost.  We will order Petitioners to pay Employee $75.00 in legal costs.


Because Petitioners paid in accordance with our order, which we have found to be mistaken, they have overpaid Employee and his "Alaska insurer".  They may also now owe Employee's "Oregon" insurer or some other entity that paid his medical bills.  Petitioners request that we order Employee and the "Alaska insurer" to reimburse them.  Petitioners cite no authority for this request. 
Assuming we could order reimbursement
, we find we have no jurisdiction over the "Alaska insurer" at this time; it is not a party to this action.  We find we would be violating its due process rights to make such a determination in its absence.  If Petitioners want to pursue the repayment request before us, they must ask to join the "Alaska" insurer in this claim.  See Sherrod v. Municipality of Anchorage, 803 P.2d 874 (Alaska 1990).


Regarding the request for reimbursement from Employee, we find the only statutory authority we have regarding overpayments is found in AS 23.30.155(j). This applies to withholding of future compensation to recover the overpayment.  We find no authority to order Employee to repay Petitioners' overpayment of medical expenses.  We will, however, apply AS 23.30.155(j). 


Regarding the possible reduction of future medical benefits to recover the overpayment, we find a south central panel has ruled that subsection 155(j) does not permit the offset of overpayments against medical benefits because that would, in effect, be requiring an employee to pay medical expenses. This is prohibited under AS 23.30.095(f).  Bockness v. Brown Jug, Inc., AWCB Decision No. 97-0073 (March 26, 1997).  We see no reason to deviate from this ruling.  We will deny Petitioners' request that we order Employee or his "Alaska insurer" to repay the overpaid medical expenses.


Next we consider the penalty issue. We find the Board made a mistake of fact when it concluded the 1988 amendment to AS 23.30.155(e) applied to this 1986 injury.  The legislature made it clear that the increased penalty, from 20 percent to 25 percent, applied only to injuries occurring on or after July 1, 1988.  Ch. 79, SLA 1988, § 48.  We will modify our decision and order to award the 20 percent penalty in effect under AS 23.30.155(e) in 1986.


We find Petitioners paid Employee a penalty of $180.00.  We will modify our award to reflect the appropriate reimbursement to Employee was $364.50.  A penalty of 20 percent of that sum equals $72.90.  Before we conclude that Employee was overpaid a penalty, we must consider Employee's request that we award a penalty on the late reimbursement to insurer of medical expenses.  


In our previous decision, we found ATIE stopped paying medical benefits in 1995 without controverting those benefits.  We do not address the medical bills which Petitioners received after the April 1977 hearing.  However, as to the medical bills Petitioners received before the April 1977 hearing, we find Petitioners presented no evidence or allegation that they paid the medical bills within 14 days of the receipt of the bills and medical reports.  Petitioners merely contend that no penalty should be due on the medical reimbursement and, if one is do, it should not be paid to Employee.


In Childs v. Copper Valley Elec. Ass'n, 860 P.2d 1184, 1192 (Alaska 1993), the court addressed Petitioners' arguments that the penalty should not be awarded on medical benefits.  The court ruled that medical benefits are "compensation" for purposes of assessing a penalty under AS 23.30.155(e).  


Although Moretz v. O'Neill Investigations, 783 P.2d. 764 (Alaska 1989) addressed the issue of who should receive the interest payment on unpaid medical benefits, we find the analysis equally applicable to the issue of who gets the penalty.  Under subsection 155(e) and Childs, a penalty is clearly due.  If it is not paid, Petitioners would keep the penalty and would be unjustly rewarded for failure to timely pay medical benefits. 


Like Moretz, the employer in this case argues the private insurer, if anyone, should get the money.  The court in Moretz ruled that the employee was entitled to the interest payment, despite the fact that his private insurer had paid the bills.
  


We find that paying the penalty to the employee will further the purposes of the system.  When bills are unpaid, the employee is more likely to pursue a claim than is the private insurer.  Oftentimes, the employee will already have filed a claim because time loss benefits have been denied.  We find that, if the penalty is payable to the employee it more likely that the "threat of payment . . . provide[s] a necessary incentive to employers to release the money due."  Id. at 766.  Accordingly, we conclude Employee is entitled to a 20 percent penalty on the reimbursement due him and those who paid his medical bills.


We have now found Employee's reimbursable expenses totalled $345.37 and others who paid his medical bills were due $2,799.72, or a total reimbursable amount of $3,145.09.  The 20 percent penalty due equals $629.02.  


We find Petitioners have a credit of $180 for the penalty already paid, which reduces the penalty to $449.02.  We find Petitioners paid Employee $758.00 for medical expenses he alleged he had paid.  We have now found that amount to have been a mistake of fact.  The correct amount for reimbursement was $345.37, or an overpayment of $412.63.  Under AS 23.30.155(j), we will credit that amount against the penalty due.  The penalty due, after the credits are applied, equals $36.39.  We will order Petitioners to pay Employee $36.39.


Petitioners have not paid any interest on the reimbursed medical expenses.  They contend Employee should not receive the interest payment on reimbursement to his private insurer, and allege they cannot compute the interest due Employee because they do not know when he paid the medical bills.


It is not clear why Petitioners raise issues which have already been resolved by the Alaska Supreme Court.  In Moretz, the court made it clear that the injured worker got the interest payment, even if the medical expenses were paid by his insurer.  The court has repeatedly rejected the argument that a person who has not arguably been "deprived of the use of that money" should not receive prejudgment interest.
  Moretz v. O'Neill Investigations, 783 P.2d at 765; Alyeska Pipeline v. Beadles, 731 P.2d 572, 577 (Alaska 1987).  Accordingly, we find Employee is the one entitled to interest on all late paid medical expenses, regardless of whether or not Employee paid the medical expenses.


Petitioners also contend they cannot compute the interest due because they do not know when Employee paid the medical expenses.  The court has long held that interest is due from the date it should have been paid.  Land & Marine Co. v. Rawls, 686 P.2d 1187, 1192 (Alaska 1984); Houston Contracting, Inc. v. Phillips, 812 598, 602 (Alaska 1991).  Under our regulation 8 AAC 45.082(d), the medical bills are due and payable within 14 days
 after the date Petitioners received the bill and a completed report on form 07-6102.
 


Likewise, reimbursement for prescriptions or medical transportation expenses are due within 14 days after Petitioners received the medical report, the prescription charges, and an itemization of the prescription numbers or of the dates of travel, destination, and transportation expenses.  8 AAC 45.082(d).


Petitioners shall computer and pay Employee interest in accordance with the above. To avoid further arguments, we direct Petitioners to provide Employee a chart itemizing the date of receipt of each medical bill, the date of receipt of the treatment report relating to the bill, and the amount of interest paid for each bill.  They must do the same for the prescription and transportation expenses they paid.  These charts must accompanying the interest payment.  If Employee requests copies of any document to verify the date of Petitioners' receipt, the copy of the document must be provided to Employee within 14 days.  We retain jurisdiction to resolve dispute.


ORDER

I.
Our May 27, 1997 decision and order, Orders Number 1 and 4, are modified to read as follows:


l.  ATIE shall reimburse Employee $364.50 for medical costs he paid.


4.  ATIE shall pay Employee a 20 percent penalty on all unpaid medical costs in accordance with this decision.


II.
In addition, we enter the follow orders in accordance with this decision:


1.  For the medical expenses listed on the chart filed at the hearing, ATIE shall reimburse the appropriate entity who paid the medical expense on Employee's behalf, identified under the column as "Insurance" except for those expenses received after the date of the April 1997 hearing, Dr. Puziss' $600 charge, and Alaska Regional Hospital.  We retain jurisdiction to resolve disputes regarding reimbursement of medical expenses.


2.  Petitioners shall pay Employee a penalty in accordance with this decision which, after the credits we have deducted, equals $36.39.


3.  Petitioners shall pay Employee $75.00 for legal costs incurred for services provided by the Wilson Clinic.


4.  Petitioners shall pay Employee interest in accordance with this decision.


5.  We deny Petitioners' request that Employee or the Alaska health insurer repay the overpaid medical expenses.  We will retain jurisdiction over this issue in accordance with this decision.


Dated at Juneau, Alaska this 10th day of November, 1997.



ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD



 /s/ Rebecca Ostrom           


Rebecca Ostrom, 



Designated Chairman



 /s/ James G. Williams        


James G. Williams, Member


If compensation is payable under terms of this decision, it is due on the date of issue and penalty of 20 percent will accrue if not paid within 14 days of the due date unless an interlocutory order staying payment is obtained in Superior Court.


APPEAL PROCEDURES

This compensation order is a final decision.  It becomes effective when filed in the office of the Board unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted.


Proceedings to appeal must be instituted in Superior Court within 30 days of the filing of this decision and be brought by a party in interest against the Board and all other parties to the proceedings before the Board, as provided in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.


RECONSIDERATION

A party may ask the Board to reconsider this decision by filing a petition for reconsideration under AS 44.62.540 and in accordance with 8 AAC 45.050.  The petition requesting reconsideration must be filed with the Board within 15 days after delivery or mailing of this decision.


MODIFICATION

Within one year after the rejection of a claim or within one year after the last payment of benefits under AS 23.30.180, 23.30.185, 23.30.190, 23.30.200 or 23.30.215 a party may ask the Board to modify this decision under AS 23.30.130 by filing a petition in accordance with 8 AAC 45.150 and 8 AAC 45.050.  


CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Decision and Order in the matter of Philip A. Oldring, employee/applicant; v. Phoenix Logging Company, employer; and Alaska Timber Insurance Exchange, insurer/defendants; Case No.8609520; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board in Juneau, Alaska, this 10th day of November, 1997.



Susan N. Oldacres, Secretary

SNO

�








     �We advised Employee at the hearing that, if he and Petitioners could not resolve to his satisfaction the bills from Dr. Berkeley,  Providence, and the Radiology Group for his visit on March 12, 1997, as well as his travel on March 11, 1997, he could file a claim and request a hearing for us to determine the amount due, if any, for these charges.


     �The term "insurer" may be a mistake in itself if Employee's medical expenses were paid as a result of his employment with the State of Alaska.  The State of Alaska is "self-insured," and is not truly an "insurer." 


     �It appears Petitioners may have a cause of action against the "Alaska" insurer and may be entitled to file suit to recover the overpayment. See Providence Washington v. Alaska Pacific Assurance, 654 P.2d 269 (Alaska 1982).


     �"It is up to Moretz and Blue Cross who eventually gets the interest."  Id. at 765. 


     �We agree with Petitioners that it is the person or entity that paid the medical bills, or the medical provider if the bills have gone unpaid, who lost the time value of the money and is more entitled to the interest than Employee. In recognition of that fact, the Department of Labor has proposed, and the Board has approved for adoption, an amendment to 8 AAC 45.142 which would provide that interest is paid to whoever paid the medical expenses or the medical provider if the bills remained unpaid.  However, until that amendment is effective, we must follow the law as interpreted by the court.


     �The regulatory period was set at 30 days until the recent amendment of 8 AAC 45.082 on July 20, 1997.  The period is now 14 days.  However, the 30 days allowed by regulation had effectively been amended by the court's 1993 ruling in Childs when the court held  that medical benefits are "compensation" for purposes of AS 23.30.155(e) and, thus, must be paid within 14 days.  


     �To avoid further arguments, we remind Petitioners that by law the provider is required only to provide a report of "treatment, preferably on a form prescribed by the board."  AS 23.30.095(c) (Emphasis added).  Thus, the provider cannot be required to use our form.  Therefore, if Petitioners received a report which describes the treatment and a medical bill, that is sufficient for the medical expense to become "due" for purposes of computing interest.





